Consumer Banking 12,517.8 30% 12,469.8 30% 12,766.2 30% 2.0%

Retail Banking 8,107.1 20% 8,067.5 20% 8,381.5 20% 3.4%

Private Banking 2,252.1 6% 2,251.8 6% 2,344.2 5% 4.1%

Leasing 2,116.7 5% 2,099.5 5% 2,043.7 5% -3.4%

Total loans and
advances to customers 41,127.9 100% 41,019.1 100% 42,936.2 100% 4.4%

Net NPLs decreased in absolute terms, from €842.1m to €825.6m, and
in relative terms, from 2.1% of total loans to 1.9%, with the coverage ratio
virtually unchanged at 57% (56.7%). Net bad loans totalled €114m (€141.5m),
and account for just 0.27% of total loans (30/6/18: 0.35%). The item does
not include the NPL portfolios acquired by MBCredit Solutions, which total
€345.1m (30/6/18: €287.9m), or the legacy non-performing mortgage loans
generated by the French branch office (this activity was discontinued in
December 2009). 7

7 �In the six months under review, bad debts of €3.3m (corresponding to a gross value of €14.3m) were reclassified as financial assets held for sale
under IFRS 5; a buyer has already been identified and a consideration agreed for these assets.

Review of operations  21

30/6/18 IAS 39 01/7/18 IFRS 9 31/12/18 IFRS 9

(€m) Coverage
ratio

%

(€m) Coverage
ratio

%

(€m) Coverage
ratio

%

Wholesale Banking 341.7 47.3% 345.3 47.-% 360.9 42.8%

Specialty Finance 10.4 72.7% 10.2 72.8% 11.0 76.6%

Consumer Banking 186.0 73.4% 184.8 73.5% 185.8 73.3%

Retail Banking 155.1 53.3% 136.1 59.-% 129.8 58.8%

Private Banking 8.7 56.0% 9.0 56.-% 11.2 51.6%

Leasing 140.2 32.2% 124.7 39.7% 126.9 39.-%

Total net non-performing loans 842.1 56.7% 810.1 58.5% 825.6 57.-%

	 - of which: bad loans 141.5 115.4 114.0

% incidence on loans and advances
to customers 2.1% 2.0% 1.9%

% incidence on gross loans and
advances to customers 4.6% 4.4% 4.3%

31/12/18

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Wholesale Banking 13,944.9 504.0 360.9 14,809.8

Specialty Finance 2,138.9 95.8 356.1 2,590.8

Consumer Banking 11,498.4 1,082.0 185.8 12,766.2

Retail Banking 7,711.1 540.6 129.8 8,381.5

Private Banking 2,269.0 64.0 11.2 2,344.2

Leasing 1,783.9 132.9 126.9 2,043.7

Total loans and advances
to customers 39,346.2 2,419.3 1,170.7 42,936.2

% incidence 91.7% 5.6% 2.7% 100%

Investment holdings - as from this financial year, this heading brings together
investments covered by IAS 28, investments measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income (formerly AFS), and funds (including seed capital)
that must be recognized at fair value through profit and loss. Investments in
associates declined from €3,210.8m to €3,056.5m, after profits of €165.5m and
lower valuation reserves of €319.8m. Equities (listed and unlisted) reduced
from €260.9m to €129.2m, following sales of listed equities totalling €134.5m
(yielding gains of €1.2m, taken directly through other comprehensive income)
and downward adjustments to reflect fair value at the period-end totalling €5.4m.
Movements in seed capital reflect net investments of €51m, and net losses of
€10.8m (taken through profit and loss), while other funds were virtually stable.

22  Interim Report for the six months ended 31 December 2018

(€m)

30/6/18 1/7/18 31/12/18

Book
value

AFS
reserve

Book
value

HTC&S
reserve

Book
value

HTC&S
reserve

IAS28 investments 3,210.8 — 3,210.8 — 3,056.5 —

Listed shares 239.3 51.3 239.3 51.3 106.2 51.5

Other unlisted shares 21.6 5.8 21.6 5.8  23,0 7.6

Seed capital 334.2 7.1 334.2 — 378.6 —

Private equity 71.5 23.2 71.5 — 68.2 —

Other funds 105.7 6.8 105.7 — 104.6 —

Total equity holdings 3,983.1 94.2 3,983.1 57.1 3,737.1 59.1

The Group’s stake in Assicurazioni Generali (representing 12.96% of the
company’s share capital) was booked at €3,016.7m, compared with a slightly
lower market value at the reporting date of €2,959.6m (rising to €3,105m based
on current prices).

(€m)

% share capital 30/6/18 31/12/18

Assicurazioni Generali 12.96 3,171.4 3,016.7

Burgo 22.13 — —

Istituto Europeo di Oncologia 25.37 39.4 39.8